Net fee and commission income ..... 281 269 7 436 641 (4)
Other net income ..... 175 51 137 229 73 83

Operating income ..... 5,946 2,509 366 6,950 2,842 1,094

Operating expenses ..... (2,277) (1,649) (235) (2,560) (1,964) (322)
Provision for impairment losses ..... (1,244) (224) (127) (1,517) (247) 66

Total expenses ..... (3,521) (1,873) (362) (4,077) (2,211) (256)

Profit before tax ..... 2,425 636 4 2,873 631 838

(1) Represents net interest income earned from each segment’s external customers or activities.
(2) Represents net interest income/(expense) attributable to each segment’s transactions with other segments.

327

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Summary Geographical Segment Information

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the total operating income,
representing the total operating income before interest expense and fee and commission expense,
attributable to each of the geographical regions where we operate.

For the Six Months Ended June 30,

2005 2006

Amount
% of
Total Amount

% of
Total

(unaudited)

(in millions of RMB, except
percentages)

Eastern China ..... 4,372 33.4% 5,466 32.2%
Southern and Central China(1) ..... 4,478 34.3 7,156 42.2
Northern China ..... 2,639 20.2 2,667 15.7
Western China ..... 1,477 11.3 1,482 8.7
Others(2) ..... 101 0.8 210 1.2

Total operating income ..... 13,067 100.0% 16,981 100.0%

(1) Includes our head office.
(2) Represents our Hong Kong branch and CMBI.

Capital Resources at June 30, 2006

Shareholders’ Equity

Our total shareholders’ equity increased to RMB32.7 billion at June 30, 2006 from RMB26.0
billion at December 31, 2005, primarily due to an increase of RMB5,247 million resulting from the
conversion of our convertible bonds into approximately 935 million A Shares and the recognition of
RMB2,777 million of net profit for the six months ended June 30, 2006, partially offset by the payment
of dividends in an aggregate amount of RMB983 million and a RMB289 million decrease in the fair
value of available-for-sale financial assets.

Capital Adequacy

Our capital adequacy ratio and core capital adequacy ratio were 8.36% and 6.44%, respectively,